Definition of Accounting Estimates is to provide clarification in order to help entities to distinguish between

changes to accounting policies and changes to accounting estimates. The amendments to IAS 8 must be applied

for the first time to financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2023; early adoption is permitted. The

DZ BANK Group will take the clarification into consideration when assessing accounting matters after the date of

initial application.

The initial application dates for the issued amendments to IFRS are subject to the proviso that the amendments

must first be incorporated into EU law.

Changes in presentation

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq., amounts relating to the recognition of portfolio hedges,

which were previously netted in the income statement and on the balance sheet, are presented without being

netted from the 2020 financial year onward. The adjusted amounts within the comparative figures are indicated

by the footnote ‘Amount restated’.

202

DZ BANK
2020 Annual Report
Consolidated financial statements
Notes

Income statement for the period January 1 to December 31, 2019

€ million

2019

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

2019

after

restatement

Net interest income 2,738 - 2,738

Interest income 6,281 -9 6,272

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method 5,734 -9 5,725

(…)

Interest expense -3,626 9 -3,617

(…)

Profit before taxes 2,712 - 2,712

Income taxes -839 - -839

Net profit 1,873 - 1,873

Balance sheet as at December 31, 2019

ASSETS

€ million

Dec. 31,

2019

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

Dec. 31,

2019

after

restatement

(…)

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedges of interest-rate risk 1,275 93 1,368

(…)

Total assets 559,379 93 559,472

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ million

Dec. 31,

2019

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

Dec. 31,

2019

after

restatement

(…)

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedges of interest-rate risk 144 93 237

(…)

Total equity and liabilities 559,379 93 559,472

The amounts did not need to be restated as at January 1, 2019 because the accounting rule did not apply.

For fully consolidated special funds of the personal insurance providers, deferred taxes on measurement

differences in respect of equity instruments and debt instruments are recognized, not in profit or loss as was

previously the case, but in other comprehensive income from the 2020 financial year onward, in accordance with

the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq. As a result, the amounts shown for insurance benefit payments and income

taxes in the income statement have been restated. The amounts shown for retained earnings and the reserve

from other comprehensive income on the balance sheet have also been restated. The adjusted amounts within

the comparative figures are indicated by the footnote ‘Amount restated’.

203

DZ BANK
2020 Annual Report
Consolidated financial statements
Notes

Income statement for the period January 1 to December 31, 2019

€ million

2019

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

2019

after

restatement

(…)

Insurance benefit payments -19,340 -54 -19,394

(…)

Profit before taxes 2,712 -54 2,658

Income taxes -839 61 -778

Net profit 1,873 7 1,880

Balance sheet as at January 1, 2019

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ million

Jan. 1, 2019

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

Jan. 1, 2019

after

restatement

(…)

Equity 23,512 - 23,512

Shareholders’ equity 20,775 - 20,775

(…)

Retained earnings 8,530 1 8,531

Reserve from other comprehensive income 599 -1 598

(…)

Total equity and liabilities 518,733 - 518,733

Balance sheet as at December 31, 2019

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ million

Dec. 31,

2019

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

Dec. 31,

2019

after

restatement

(…)

Equity 27,796 - 27,796

Shareholders’ equity 24,787 - 24,787

(…)

Retained earnings 10,047 8 10,055

Reserve from other comprehensive income 1,694 -8 1,686

(…)

Total equity and liabilities 559,379 - 559,379

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq., upfront payments for acquired financial instruments with a

positive or negative fair value, which were previously recognized under financial assets held for trading and

financial liabilities held for trading, are treated in a more nuanced way on the balance sheet from the 2020

financial year onward. The upfront payments attributable to hedging instruments will now be recognized as

204

DZ BANK
2020 Annual Report
Consolidated financial statements
Notes

hedging instruments (positive fair values) and hedging instruments (negative fair values). The adjusted amounts

within the comparative figures are indicated by the footnote ‘Amount restated’.

Balance sheet as at December 31, 2019

ASSETS

€ million

Dec. 31,

2019

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

Dec. 31,

2019

after

restatement

(…)

Hedging instruments (positive fair values) 201 10 211

Financial assets held for trading 44,781 -10 44,771

(…)

Total assets 559,379 - 559,379

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ million

Dec. 31,

2019

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

Dec. 31,

2019

after

restatement

(…)

Hedging instruments (negative fair values) 1,306 712 2,018

Financial liabilities held for trading 51,762 -712 51,050

(…)

Total equity and liabilities 559,379 - 559,379

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq., various amounts relating to collateral are restated in the

disclosures on maximum credit risk in note 81 (Collateral) and note 85 (Nature and extent of risks arising from

financial instruments and insurance contracts) from the 2020 financial year onward. The adjusted amounts

within the comparative figures are indicated by the footnote ‘Amount restated’.

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq., various amounts are restated within the maturity bands in

note 86 (Maturity analysis) from the 2020 financial year onward. The adjusted amounts within the comparative

[…]

The actuarial losses from the change in financial assumptions mainly resulted from the decrease in the underlying

discount rate from 1.0 percent to 0.75 percent as at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019: from

1.75 percent to 1.0 percent).

Virtually all of the actuarial losses arising from the change in demographic assumptions arose because the

changes in take-up of the option were taken into account in the measurement of defined benefit contributory

plans with an annuitization option.

The following actuarial assumptions were used in the measurement of the defined benefit obligations:

%

Dec. 31,

2020

Dec. 31,

2019

Discount rate 0.75 1.00

Weighted salary increases 1.98 1.97

Weighted pension increases 1.67 1.67

287

DZ BANK
2020 Annual Report
Consolidated financial statements
Notes

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of the present value of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the

actuarial parameters. The effects shown are based on an isolated change to one parameter, with the other

parameters remaining constant. Correlation effects between individual parameters are not considered. The range

relevant to the discount rate was reduced to plus or minus 50 basis points due to the environment of low

interest rates.

Dec. 31, 2020 Dec. 31, 2019

€ million % € million %

Change in the present value of defined benefit

obligations as at balance sheet date if

the discount rate were 50 (Dec. 31, 2019: 100) basis points higher -270 -7.00 -479 -13.08

the discount rate were 50 (Dec. 31, 2019: 100) basis points lower 305 7.91 604 16.49

the future salary increase were 50 basis points higher 39 1.01 38 1.04

the future salary increase were 50 basis points lower -38 -0.99 -38 -1.04

the future pension increase were 25 basis points higher 89 2.31 87 2.38

the future pension increase were 25 basis points lower -87 -2.26 -84 -2.29

The duration of the defined benefit obligations as at December 31, 2020 was 15.50 years (December 31, 2019:

15.22 years).

Plan assets

Defined benefit obligations are offset by plan assets. €1,952 million of the plan assets (December 31, 2019:

€1,904 million) are attributable to contractual trust arrangements (CTAs) at DZ BANK and BSH, and are managed

as trust assets by DZ BANK Pension Trust e.V., Frankfurt am Main. The relevant CTA investment committee

defines the investment policy and strategy for the asset management company. Plan assets relating to

obligations in the United States and United Kingdom are also managed by independent trusts. In Luxembourg,

the assets were transferred to a pension fund and, in Switzerland, to a foundation. Trustees/administrators are

responsible for the administration and management of the pension plans and for compliance with regulatory